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[DE Warnung: Beim Diamantbohren besteht die Gefahr 
einer Beschädigung struktureller Bewehrungseisen. 
Lokalisieren Sie das Bewehrungseisen anhand der Ge-
bäudepläne und überprüfen Sie den Ort mit dem Detek-
tionsgerät. Verwenden Sie den Diamantbohrer nur, wenn 
Sie sicher keine strukturellen Bewehrungseisen treffen. 
Beachten Sie, dass die Bohrlochtiefe beim Diamantbohren 
10 mm tiefer als die erforderliche Setztiefe lsw ist. Überprü-
fen Sie den Bohrkern auf Bohrklein von Bewehrungseisen 
und informieren Sie gegebenenfalls den Konstrukteur/In-
genieur. Lesen und verstehen Sie stets die Anweisungen 
für alle verwendeten Produkte, bevor Sie mit der Monta-
ge beginnen. Nichtbeachten dieser Anweisungen kann 
schwerwiegende Folgen haben und Verletzungen bis hin 
zum Tod verursachen. Hilti übernimmt keine Haftung für 
strukturelle Schäden am Gebäude oder sonstige Perso-
nen- oder Sachschäden, die dadurch entstehen. 
Die Setztiefe lsw wird von dem verantwortlichen Bauinge-
nieur auf der Grundlage des Designs angegeben, das ge-
mäß dem Bewertungsdokument festgelegt wurde.
*	 Bei geringer Temperatur des Untergrundes und bei 

großer Setztiefe kann das Injizieren bis zu 8 Minuten 
dauern. Die maximale Bauteildicke für die Querkraft-
verstärkung mit HIT-Punching beträgt h < 1100 mm.

**	Der vertiefte Schlitz/Bereich muss mit geeignetem 
hochfestem Mörtel oder Fugenmörtel gefüllt werden, 
um sicherzustellen, dass die vorhandene Bewehrung 
vor Korrosion geschützt ist.

[EN Warning: Risk of damaging the structural rebar by di-
amond coring. Check location of the rebar in the drawings 
of the building and confirm with the rebar scanning. Only 
use diamond coring if you are sure to not cut any structur-
al rebar. Be aware that diamond drilling depth is 10 mm 
deeper than the required embedment depth lsw. Check the 
drilled-out core for any rebar cut and inform the designer/
engineer if needed. Always read and understand the in-
structions of all used products before installation. Failure 
to follow these instructions can result in serious incidents, 
potentially leading to injury or death. Hilti will not take any 
liability for structural damage of the building or other dam-
age/injury caused by it. 
Embedment depth lsw shall be given by responsible struc-
tural engineer based on design done in accordance with 
assessment document.
*	 In low base material temperatures and deep 

embedment, injection can take up to 8 minutes. For 
HIT-Punching shear strengthening the maximum 
member thickness is h < 1100 mm.

**	The recessed slot/area shall be filled with suitable 
high-strength mortar or grout to ensure that existing 
reinforcement is protected from corrosion.

[NL Waarschuwing: Risico op beschadiging van de con-
structieve wapening door diamantboren. Controleer de lo-
catie van de wapening in de bouwtekeningen en bevestig 
deze met behulp van wapeningsscanning. Gebruik alleen 
diamantboren als u zeker weet dat u geen constructieve 
wapening doorboort. Houd er rekening mee dat de boor-
diepte van diamantboren 10 mm dieper is dan de vereiste 
inbeddingsdiepte lsw. Controleer de uitgeboorde kern op 
eventuele knikken in de wapening en informeer indien 
nodig de ontwerper/ingenieur. Lees en begrijp altijd de 
instructies van alle te gebruiken producten alvorens deze 
te installeren. Het niet opvolgen van deze instructies kan 
leiden tot ernstige incidenten, met mogelijk letsel of de 
dood tot gevolg. Hilti aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid 
voor constructieve schade aan het gebouw of ander(e) 
schade en letsel die hierdoor worden veroorzaakt. 
Inbeddingdiepte lsw moet worden opgegeven door de 
verantwoordelijke bouwkundig ingenieur op basis van het 
ontwerp dat is uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met het 
beoordelingsdocument.
*	 Bij lage basismateriaaltemperaturen en diepe 

inbedding kan het injecteren tot 8 minuten duren. Voor 
HIT-ponsafschuifversterking is de maximale dikte van 
het element h < 1100 mm.

**	De verzonken sleuf/ruimte moet worden opgevuld met 
geschikte, zeer sterke mortel of voegmortel om ervoor 
te zorgen dat de bestaande wapening tegen corrosie 
wordt beschermd.

[FR Avertissement  : Risque d'endommagement de la 
barre d'armature structurelle lors du carottage au diamant. 
Contrôler l'emplacement des barres d'armature sur les 
plans du bâtiment et les confirmer avec le scanner de 
barres d'armature. Utiliser le carottage au diamant uni-
quement lorsqu'il est certain qu'aucune barre d'armature 
structurelle ne sera coupée. Tenir compte du fait que la 
profondeur de forage au diamant est supérieure de 10 mm 
à la profondeur d'ancrage requise lsw. Vérifier que la ca-
rotte forée ne comporte pas de barres d'armature coupées 
et informer le concepteur/ingénieur si nécessaire. Toujours 
lire et comprendre les instructions de tous les produits 
utilisés avant l'installation. Le non-respect de ces instruc-
tions peut entraîner des incidents graves entraînant des 
blessures, voire la mort. Hilti décline toute responsabilité 
en cas d'endommagement de la structure du bâtiment ou 
d'autres dommages/blessures en découlant. 
La profondeur d'ancrage lsw doit être déterminée par 
l'ingénieur calcul de structures responsable sur la base 
d'une conception réalisée conformément au document 
d'évaluation.
*	 Lorsque la température du matériau de base est 

basse et que le trou de forage est profond, l'injection 
peut durer jusqu'à 8 minutes. Pour la résistance au 
cisaillement des perforations HIT, l'épaisseur maximale 
des éléments est de h < 1100 mm.

** 	La fente/zone encastrée doit être remplie de mortier 
ou de coulis de ciment haute résistance approprié afin 
de garantir la protection anticorrosion des armatures 
existantes.

[ES Atención: Riesgo de daños en la barra corrugada 
estructural por el taladro con diamante. Compruebe la 
ubicación de la barra corrugada en los planos del edificio 
y confírmelo con el escaneo de la barra corrugada. Use 
el taladro con diamante únicamente si está seguro de 
que no va a cortar ninguna barra corrugada. Tenga en 
cuenta que la profundidad de perforación del diamante es 
10 mm mayor que la profundidad requerida de inserción 
lsw. Compruebe si hay cortes en las barras corrugadas del 
núcleo taladrado e informe al diseñador/ingeniero en caso 
necesario. Lea y comprenda siempre las instrucciones de 
todos los productos empleados antes de proceder a su 
instalación. Si no se observan estas instrucciones, pueden 
producirse accidentes graves que podrían ocasionar una 
lesión o la muerte. Hilti no asumirá responsabilidad alguna 
por daños estructurales en el edificio u otros daños o le-
siones causados por el producto. 
La profundidad de inserción lsw la dará el ingeniero estruc-
tural responsable en base al diseño efectuado de acuerdo 
con el documento de evaluación.
*	 A bajas temperaturas del material base y con 

inserciones profundas, la inyección puede durar hasta 
8 minutos. Para el refuerzo por cortante HIT-Punching, 
el grosor máximo del elemento es h <1100 mm.

**	La ranura/zona retraída se podrá llenar con mortero o 
lechada adecuados de alta resistencia para asegurar 
que el refuerzo existente quede protegido de la 
corrosión.

[PT Aviso: Risco de danificar o varão estrutural durante 
a perfuração diamantada. Verifique o local do varão nos 
desenhos do edifício e confirme com o sistema de dete-
ção de varões. Utilize apenas a perfuração diamantada se 
tiver a certeza de que não vai cortar nenhum varão estru-
tural. Esteja ciente de que a profundidade da perfuração 

com equipamento diamantado é 10 mm mais profunda do 
que a profundidade de fixação lsw necessária. Verifique 
o carote extraído quanto à presença de varão cortado 
e informe o projetista/engenheiro, se necessário. Leia e 
compreenda sempre as instruções de todos os produtos 
utilizados antes da instalação. O não cumprimento destas 
instruções pode resultar em incidentes graves, podendo 
causar ferimentos ou a morte. A Hilti não assumirá qual-
quer responsabilidade por danos estruturais no edifício ou 
outros danos/ferimentos por eles causados. 
A profundidade de fixação lsw deve ser determinada pelo 
engenheiro civil responsável com base no projeto elabora-
do de acordo com o documento de avaliação.
*	 A baixas temperaturas do material base e em furos 

profundos, a injeção pode demorar até 8 minutos. 
Para a resistência ao cisalhamento das perfurações 
HIT, a espessura máxima dos componentes é de 
h < 1100 mm.

**	A ranhura/zona retraída deve ser preenchida com 
argamassa ou calda de injeção de alta resistência 
adequadas para garantir que o reforço existente é 
protegido contra corrosão.

[IT Avvertenza: rischio di danneggiare i ferri di armatura 
con il carotaggio a diamante. Individuare la posizione dei 
ferri di armatura nei disegni dell'edificio e verificarla con la 
scansione dei ferri di armatura. Utilizzare il carotaggio a 
diamante soltanto se si è certi di non tagliare alcun ferro 
di armatura. Tenere presente che la profondità di foratura 
a diamante è 10 mm più profonda rispetto alla profondità 
di ancoraggio lsw richiesta. Controllare il nucleo perforato 
per verificare di non aver tagliato l'armatura e informare 
il progettista/ingegnere, se necessario. Leggere sempre 
le istruzioni di tutti i prodotti in uso e accertarsi di averle 
comprese prima di procedere all'installazione. Il mancato 
rispetto di tali istruzioni può provocare incidenti gravi, che 
a loro volta possono causare lesioni fisiche o morte. Hilti 
non si assume alcuna responsabilità per i danni strutturali 
all'edificio o altri danni/lesioni conseguenti. 
La profondità di ancoraggio lsw dovrà essere definita dall'in-
gegnere strutturale responsabile sulla base del disegno 
realizzato in conformità con il documento di valutazione.
*	 A basse temperature del materiale di base e in caso di 

fori profondi, l'iniezione può richiedere fino a 8 minuti. 
Per il sistema HIT di rinforzo a taglio e punzonamento, 
lo spessore massimo dell'elemento è h < 1100 mm.

**	Riempire la fessura / zona rientrante con una malta o 
una boiacca ad alta resistenza, idonea a garantire la 
protezione anticorrosione del rinforzo esistente.

[DA Advarsel: Risiko for beskadigelse af armeringsjernet 
ved diamantboring. Kontrollér armeringsjernets placering 
på bygningstegningerne, og bekræft med en scanning ef-
ter armeringsjern. Brug kun diamantboring, hvis du er sik-
ker på, at du ikke rammer nogen armeringsjern. Bemærk, 
at diamantboredybden er 10 mm dybere end den krævede 
indlejringsdybde lsw. Kontrollér den udborede kerne for 
eventuelle gennemborede armeringsjern, og underret om 
nødvendigt designeren/ingeniøren. Anvisningerne for alle 
anvendte produkter skal altid læses og forstås før installa-
tion. Hvis disse anvisninger ikke følges, kan det medføre 
alvorlige hændelser, der kan medføre personskader eller 
dødsfald. Hilti påtager sig intet ansvar for strukturelle ska-
der på bygningen eller andre skader/personskader som 
følge heraf. 
Indlejringsdybden lsw skal være angivet af den ansvarlige 
bygningsingeniør på grundlag af designet, der er udarbejdet 
i overensstemmelse med vurderingsdokumentet.
*	 Ved lave temperaturer i grundmaterialet og dyb 

indlejring kan indsprøjtningen tage op til 8 minutter. 
Til forstærkning af HIT-udstansningsskæret er den 
maksimale tykkelse af bygningsdelen h < 1100 mm.

**	Det forsænkede spor/område skal fyldes med en egnet 
højstyrkemørtel eller fugemasse for at sikre, at den 
eksisterende forstærkning er beskyttet mod korrosion.

[SV Varning: Risk för skador på armeringsjärnet vid dia-
mantborrning. Kontrollera armeringsjärnens placering i 
byggnadsritningarna och bekräfta med skanning av ar-
meringsjärnen. Använd endast diamantborrning om du är 
säker på att inte kapa något armeringsjärn. Observera att 
diamantinborrningsdjupet är 10 mm djupare än det nöd-
vändiga förankringsdjupet lsw. Kontrollera den utborrade 
kärnan för eventuella kapade armeringsjärn och informera 
konstruktören/ingenjören vid behov. Se till att du alltid har 
läst och förstått instruktionerna för alla använda produkter 
innan du börjar installera. Om du inte följer dessa anvis-
ningar kan det leda till allvarliga incidenter som kan leda 
till personskador eller dödsfall. Hilti tar inget ansvar för 
strukturella skador på byggnaden eller andra skador som 
orsakas av detta. 
Förankringsdjupet lsw anges av den ansvariga konstruktö-
ren baserat på en dimensionering som utförts i enlighet 
med bedömningsdokumentet.
*	 Vid låga temperaturer i basmaterialet och djup 

inbäddning kan injekteringen ta upp till 8 minuter. För 
HIT-förstärkning mot genomstansning är den maximala 
konstruktionstjockleken h < 1100 mm.

**	Det försänkta spåret/området ska fyllas med lämpligt 
höghållfast murbruk eller injekteringsbruk för att 
säkerställa att den befintliga armeringen skyddas från 
korrosion.

[NO Advarsel: Fare for skader på armeringsjern i konstruk-
sjonen ved diamantboring. Kontroller armeringsjernets 
plassering på bygningstegningene og verifiser ved å skan-
ne armeringen. Benytt bare diamantboring når du er sikker 
på at du ikke kapper armeringsjern i konstruksjonen. Vær 
oppmerksom på at diamantboredybden er 10 mm dypere 
enn den nødvendige innfestingsdybden lsw. Kontroller om 
den utborede kjernen inneholder kappet armeringsjern og 
informer konstruktør/ingeniør ved behov. Sørg for at du all-
tid har lest og forstått anvisningene for alle produkter som 
benyttes før arbeidet påbegynnes. Hvis du ikke følger an-
visningene, kan det føre til alvorlige hendelser, potensielt 
med personskade eller tap av liv til følge. Hilti påtar seg 
ikke noe ansvar for strukturell skade på bygningen eller 
annen skade/personskade som følge av dette. 
Innfestingsdybden lsw angis av den ansvarlige bygningsin-
geniøren basert på utformingen som er gjort i henhold til 
vurderingsdokumentet.
*	 Ved lave basematerialtemperaturer og dyp 

innfesting kan injiseringen ta inntil 8 minutter. For 
HIT-gjennomlokkingsarmering er maksimal tykkelse på 
konstruksjonselementet h < 1100 mm.

**	Det forsenkede sporet/området skal fylles med egnet 
høyfast mørtel eller injeksjonsmørtel for å sikre at 
eksisterende armering beskyttes mot korrosjon.

[FI Varoitus: Betoniraudoituksen vaurioitumisen vaara 
timanttiporauksen vuoksi. Tarkasta betoniraudoituksen 
sijainti rakennuksen piirustuksista ja vahvista skannaamal-
la betoniraudoitus. Käytä timanttiporausta vain, kun olet 
varma, ettet osu betoniraudoitukseen. Ole tietoinen, että 
timanttiporauksen syvyys on 10 mm syvempi kuin vaadittu 
ankkurointisyvyys lsw. Tarkasta, onko ulos poratussa kes-
kiössä jälkiä betoniraudoituksesta ja ilmoita tarvittaessa 
suunnittelijalle/insinöörille. Lue ja sisäistä kaikkien käy-
tettävien tuotteiden käyttöohjeet aina ennen asennusta. 
Jos annettuja ohjeita ei noudateta, seurauksena voi olla 
vakavia vaaratilanteita, jotka voivat johtaa vammoihin tai 
kuolemaan. Hilti ei ota vastuuta rakennuksen rakenteiden 
vaurioitumisesta tai muusta vauriosta/vammasta, joka 
johtuu siitä. 
Vastaavan rakennusinsinöörin tulee ilmoittaa ankkurointi-
syvyys lsw arviointiasiakirjan mukaisesti tehdyn suunnitel-
man perusteella.
*	 Matalissa alusmateriaalin lämpötiloissa ja jos ankku-

rointi on syvä, puristaminen voi kestää jopa kahdeksan 
minuuttia. HIT-lävistysleikkauksen vahvistukselle 
kannattimen maksimipaksuus on h < 1100 mm.

**	Ontelo/syvennys tulee täyttää soveltuvalla, erittäin lu-
jalla kiinnitysmassalla tai laastilla sen varmistamiseksi, 
että olemassa oleva vahvike on suojattu korroosiolta.

[ET Hoiatus: teemantpuurimine võib kahjustada konst-
ruktsiooni armatuuri. Tuvastage armatuuri asukoht hoone 
jooniste põhjal ja kontrollige see üle armatuuri skannimise-
ga. Kasutage teemantpuurimist ainult siis, kui on kindel, et 
see ei läbi ühtegi konstruktsiooni armatuuri. Arvestage, et 
teemantpuurimise sügavus on 10 mm suurem kui nõutav 
paigaldussügavus lsw. Kontrollige puursüdamikku, et tuvas-
tada võimalikud armatuuri lõikejäljed, ning vajaduse korral 
teavitage projekteerijat või inseneri. Enne paigaldamist 
tutvuge põhjalikult kõikide toodete kasutusjuhistega. Nen-
de juhiste eiramine võib kaasa tuua raskeid kehavigastusi 
või surma. Hilti ei vastuta hoone konstruktsioonikahjustuste 
ega nendest tulenevate muude kahjude või vigastuste eest. 
Paigaldussügavuse lsw määrab vastutav konstruktsiooniin-
sener hindamisdokumendi alusel tehtud arvutuste põhjal.
*	 Alusmaterjali madala temperatuuri ja suure paigal-

dussügavuse korral võib massi sisestamine võtta 
aega kuni 8 minutit. HIT-Punchingu läbistussarruse 
kasutamisel on konstruktsioonielemendi maksimaalne 
paksus h < 1100 mm.

**	Süvend/õõnesala täidetakse sobiva suure tugevusega 
mördi või jooteseguga, et tagada olemasoleva sarruse 
kaitse korrosiooni eest.

[LV Brīdinājums: Veicot urbšanu ar dimanta vainagurbi, 
pastāv risks sabojāt armatūru. Noskaidrojiet armatūras 
atrašanās vietu ēkas rasējumos un pārbaudiet to ar ar-
matūras skenēšanu. Veicot urbšanu ar dimanta vainagurbi 
tikai tad, ja droši zināt, ka netiks skarta armatūra. Ņemiet 
vērā, ka ar dimanta vainagurbi veiktā urbuma dziļums ir 
par 10  mm lielāks nekā nepieciešamais iestrādes dzi-
ļums lsw. Pārbaudiet, vai izurbtajā serdē nav armatūras 
iegriezumu, un, ja nepieciešams, informējiet projektētāju 
/ inženieri. Pirms montāžas vienmēr izlasiet un izprotiet 
visu izmantojamo izstrādājumu instrukcijas. Šo instrukci-
ju neievērošana var izraisīt nopietnus negadījumus, kuru 
sekas var būt traumas vai nāve. Hilti neuzņemas nekādu 
atbildību par ēkas konstrukcijas bojājumiem vai citu ar to 
saistītu kaitējumu / traumām. 
Iestrādes dziļumu lsw nosaka atbildīgais būvinženieris, 
pamatojoties uz projektu, kas izstrādāts saskaņā ar novēr-
tējuma dokumentu.
*	 Ja ir zema pamatmateriāla temperatūra un nepiecie-

šams liels iestrādes dziļums, injicēšana var ilgt līdz 
8 minūtēm. HIT caurejošiem bīdes savienojumiem 
maksimālais elementa biezums ir h < 1100 mm.

**	Padziļinātā sprauga / zona jāaizpilda ar piemērotu 
augstas stiprības javu vai šķidro javu, lai nodrošinātu 
esošā stiegrojuma aizsardzību pret koroziju.

[LT Įspėjimas: deimantinio gręžimo metu kyla pavojus 
pažeisti konstrukcinius armatūros strypus. Pastato brė-
žiniuose nustatykite armatūros strypų vietą ir patikrinkite 
armatūros strypų aptikimo įtaisu. Deimantinį gręžtuvą nau-
dokite tik tada, kai esate tikri, kad neperpjausite armatūros 
strypo. Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad deimantinio gręžimo metu 
gręžimo skylės gylis yra 10 mm didesnis nei reikalaujamas 
įtvirtinimo gylis lsw. Patikrinkite išgręžtą kerną, ar jame nėra 
armatūros strypų dalių, ir prireikus informuokite konstrukto-
rių / inžinierių. Prieš pradėdami darbą visada perskaitykite 
ir supraskite visų naudojamų prietaisų instrukcijas. Nesilai-
kant šių instrukcijų, galima patirti sunkių įvykių, dėl kurių 
galimi sužalojimai ar net mirtis. „Hilti“ neatsako už struk-
tūrinius pastato pažeidimus arba kitus dėl to patiriamus 
materialinius nuostolius arba asmenų sužalojimus. 
Įtvirtinimo gylį lsw nurodo atsakingas statybos inžinierius, 
remdamasis projektu, kuris buvo paruoštas pagal vertini-
mo dokumentą.
*	 Esant žemai pagrindo temperatūrai ir giliam įtvirtinimui, 

įpurškimas gali užtrukti iki 8 minučių. Siekiant sutvirtinti 
HIT praspaudimą, maksimalus konstrukcinės dalies 
storis turi būti h < 1100 mm.

**	 Įgilinta skylė / sritis turi būti užpildyta tinkamu didelio 
stiprumo skiediniu arba kalių ir cemento skiediniu, 
siekiant apsaugoti esamus armatūros strypus nuo 
korozijos.

[PL Ostrzeżenie: Ryzyko uszkodzenia zbrojenia konstruk-
cyjnego w przypadku użycia diamentowego wiertła rdze-
niowego. Sprawdzić lokalizację zbrojenia na rysunkach 
budynku i potwierdzić przy pomocy skanera zbrojenia. 
Używać diamentowego wiertła rdzeniowego tylko wtedy, 
gdy istnieje pewność, że żadne zbrojenie konstrukcyjne 
nie zostanie przecięte. Należy pamiętać, że głębokość 
wiercenia diamentowego jest o 10 mm większa niż wy-
magana głębokość osadzenia lsw. Sprawdzić wywiercony 
rdzeń pod kątem przecięcia prętów zbrojeniowych i w razie 
potrzeby poinformować projektanta/inżyniera. Przed przy-
stąpieniem do prac instalacyjnych należy zawsze przeczy-
tać i zrozumieć instrukcje dotyczące wszystkich używa-
nych produktów. Niezastosowanie się do tych instrukcji 
może skutkować poważnymi wypadkami, potencjalnie 
prowadzącymi do obrażeń lub śmierci. Hilti nie ponosi 
żadnej odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenia konstrukcyjne 
budynku lub inne szkody/urazy przez nie spowodowane. 
Głębokość osadzenia lsw powinna zostać określona przez 
odpowiedzialnego inżyniera budowlanego na podstawie 
projektu wykonanego zgodnie z dokumentacją oceny.
*	 W przypadku niskiej temperatury materiału podsta-

wowego i głębokiego osadzania, wstrzyknięcie może 
trwać do 8 minut. W przypadku wzmacniania metodą 
HIT-Punching Shear maksymalna grubość elementu 
betonowego wynosi h < 1100 mm.

**	Zagłębione miejsce/obszar należy wypełnić odpo-
wiednią zaprawą o dużej wytrzymałości lub zaprawą 
cementową, aby zapewnić ochronę istniejącego 
zbrojenia przed korozją.

[CS Výstraha: Nebezpečí poškození konstrukční výztuže 
diamantovým jádrovým vrtáním. Zkontrolujte polohu výztu-
že ve výkresech budovy a potvrďte ji pomocí skenování 
výztuže. Diamantové jádrové vrtání používejte pouze v pří-
padě, že jste si jisti, že neproříznete žádnou konstrukční 
výztuž. Upozorňujeme, že hloubka diamantového vrtání 
je o 10 mm větší než požadovaná hloubka zapuštění lsw. 
Zkontrolujte vyvrtané jádro, zda neobsahuje žádné řezané 
výztuže, a v případě potřeby informujte projektanta/techni-
ka. Před instalací byste si měli přečíst a pochopit pokyny 
ke všem používaným produktům. Nedodržení těchto poky-
nů může mít za následek vážné nehody, které mohou vést 
ke zranění nebo smrti. Společnost Hilti nenese žádnou 
odpovědnost za strukturální poškození budovy ani za jiné 
škody/zranění způsobené tímto poškozením. 
Hloubka zapuštění lsw musí být stanovena odpovědným 
statikem na základě návrhu vypracovaného v  souladu 
s posudkovým dokumentem.
*	 Při nízkých teplotách základového materiálu a hlu-

bokém zapuštění může injekce trvat až 8 minut. Pro 
zesílení protismykovému protlačení metodou HIT je 
maximální tloušťka konstrukčního prvku h < 1 100 mm.

**	Zapuštěný otvor/prostor musí být vyplněn vhodnou 
vysoce pevnou maltou nebo injektážní hmotou, aby 
byla zajištěna ochrana stávající výztuže před korozí.

[SK Výstraha: Riziko poškodenia štrukturálnej výstuže pri 
použití diamantovej jadrovej vŕtačky. Skontrolujte umiest-
nenie výstuže na stavebných výkresoch a overte si to ske-
novaním výstuže. Diamantovú jadrovú vŕtačku používajte 
iba v prípade, že ste si istí, že neprerežete žiadnu nosnú 
výstuž. Uvedomte si, že hĺbka diamantového vŕtania je 
o  10  mm hlbšia ako požadovaná hĺbka zapustenia lSW. 
Skontrolujte vyvŕtané jadro, či neprerezalo výstuž, a v prí-
pade potreby informujte projektanta/stavebného inžiniera. 
Pred inštaláciou si vždy prečítajte pokyny ku všetkým 
používaným produktom a  porozumejte im. Nedodržanie 
týchto pokynov môže spôsobiť vážne nehody, ktoré môžu 
viesť k zraneniu alebo usmrteniu. Spoločnosť Hilti nepre-
berá žiadnu zodpovednosť za štrukturálne poškodenie 
konštrukcie budovy ani za iné škody/zranenia spôsobené 
takýmto poškodením. 

Hĺbku zapustenia lSW určí zodpovedný statik na základe 
projektu vypracovaného v súlade s dokumentáciou o po-
súdení.
*	 Pri nízkoteplotných podkladových materiáloch s hlbo-

kým zapustením môže injektáž trvať až 8 minút. Pri 
šmykovej výstuži HIT-Punching je maximálna hrúbka 
betónového prvku h < 1100 mm.

**	Vybranie sa musí vyplniť vhodnou vysokopevnostnou 
maltou alebo cementovou zálievkou, aby sa existujúca 
výstuž chránila pred koróziou.

[HU Figyelem: A szerkezeti betonacél sérülésének koc-
kázata a gyémántfúrás révén. Ellenőrizze a betonacél 
helyét az épület rajzain, és erősítse meg a betonacél 
szkenneléssel. Csak akkor alkalmazzon gyémántfúrást, 
ha biztos benne, hogy nem vág meg szerkezeti betona-
célt. Vegye figyelembe, hogy a gyémántfúrás mélysége 
10 mm-rel mélyebb a szükséges beágyazási mélységnél 
lsw. Ellenőrizze a kifúrt magon, hogy nem vágott-e meg 
betonacélt, és szükség esetén értesítse a tervezőt/mérnö-
köt. Mindig olvassa el és értelmezze a használt termékek 
üzemeltetési útmutatóját a beszerelés előtt. Ha nem tartja 
be az utasításokat, az súlyos sérüléssel vagy halállal járó 
komoly balesetet okozhat. Ilyen esetben a Hilti nem vállal 
felelősséget az épületek szerkezeti károsodásáért vagy az 
egyéb károkért/sérülésekért. 
A beágyazási mélység lsw értékét a felelős statikus mérnök 
adja meg a kiértékelési dokumentummal összhangban 
végzett tervezés alapján.
*	 Alacsony alapanyag-hőmérséklet és mély beágyazás 

esetén a befecskendezés akár 8 percig is eltarthat. HIT 
átszúródási nyírási megerősítés esetén a maximális 
szerkezeti elem vastagság h < 1100 mm.

**	A süllyesztett horonyt/üreget megfelelő, nagy szilárd-
ságú habarccsal vagy kiöntőhabarccsal kell kitölteni, 
hogy a meglévő vasalás védve legyen a korróziótól.

[SL Opozorilo: nevarnost poškodbe nosilne armature pri 
diamantnem vrtanju. Preverite položaj nosilne armature v 
projektni dokumentaciji objekta in ga potrdite z detektorjem 
armature. Diamantno vrtanje izvajajte le, če ste prepričani, 
da pri tem ne boste zarezali v nosilno armaturo. Upošte-
vajte, da je globina diamantnega vrtanja za 10 mm večja 
od zahtevane globine sidranja lsw. Po vrtanju preverite 
izvrtano jedro in v primeru poškodbe armature obvestite 
projektanta/inženirja. Pred vgradnjo je treba prebrati in 
razumeti navodila za uporabo vseh uporabljenih izdelkov. 
Neupoštevanje navodil lahko povzroči resne nesreče, 
hude telesne poškodbe ali celo smrt. Hilti ne prevzema od-
govornosti za konstrukcijske poškodbe objekta ali kakršno 
koli drugo posledično škodo/telesne poškodbe. 
Globino sidranja lsw določi odgovorni statik na podlagi 
projektne rešitve, izdelane v skladu z ocenjevalnim do-
kumentom.
*	 Pri nizkih temperaturah osnovnega materiala in 

globokem sidranju lahko injiciranje traja do 8 minut. Pri 
strižni ojačitvi proti preboju s HIT-Punching je največja 
dovoljena debelina elementa h < 1100 mm.

**	Utor/območje je treba za zaščito obstoječe armature 
pred korozijo zapolniti z ustrezno visokotrdno malto ali 
injekcijsko maso.

[HR Upozorenje: Opasnost od oštećenja konstrukcijske 
armature dijamantnom jezgrom. Provjerite lokaciju arma-
ture na nacrtima objekta i potvrdite je pomoću skeniranja 
armature. Dijamantnu jezgru upotrebljavajte samo ako ste 
sigurni da nećete prerezati konstrukcijsku armaturu. Imajte 
na umu da je dubina bušenja dijamantnom jezgrom 10 mm 
dublja od potrebne dubine ugrađivanja lsw. Provjerite ima li 
na izbušenoj jezgri rezova na konstrukciji i prema potrebi 
obavijestite projektanta/inženjera. Uvijek s razumijevanjem 
pročitajte upute za sve korištene proizvode prije ugradnje. 
Nepridržavanje ovih uputa može prouzročiti teške inci-
dente, moguće teške ili smrtne ozljede. Hilti ne preuzima 
odgovornost za oštećenja strukture objekta ili druga ošte-
ćenja/ozljede nastale na osnovi toga. 
Dubinu ugrađivanja lsw određuje odgovorni inženjer na 
osnovi projekta napravljenog u skladu s dokumentacijom 
procjene.
*	 Pri niskim temperaturama osnovnog materijala i 

dubokom ugrađivanju ubrizgavanje može potrajati do 
8 minuta. Za HIT ojačanje smicanjem maksimalna 
debljina elementa iznosi h < 1100 mm.

**	Udubljeni utor/područje ispunjava se prikladnom 
žbukom ili smjesom za ubrizgavanje visoke čvrstoće 
kako bi se osigurala zaštita postojećeg ojačanja od 
korozije.

[RU Предупреждение: опасность повреждения несущей 
арматуры при сверлении алмазной коронкой. Про-
верьте расположение арматурных стержней на черте-
жах здания и убедитесь в правильности этих данных 
путем сканирования арматуры. Сверлить алмазной ко-
ронкой можно лишь в том случае, если вы уверены, что 
не повредите при этом несущую арматуру. Убедитесь 
в том, что глубина сверления на 10 мм больше требу-
емой глубины анкеровки lsw. Осмотрите высверленный 
материал (сверлильный керн) на наличие любых сле-
дов арматуры и при необходимости уведомите про-
ектировщика/инженера. Перед началом монтажных 
работ всегда внимательно изучайте инструкции ко 
всем используемым изделиям. Несоблюдение этих 
инструкций может привести к серьезным последстви-
ям и стать причиной травм или даже смерти. Компания 
Hilti не несет никакой ответственности за структурные 
повреждения здания или за любой иной ущерб/трав-
мирование людей вследствие этого. 
Глубина анкеровки lsw должна определяться ответ-
ственным инженером-проектировщиком строительных 
конструкций на основе проекта, выполненного в соот-
ветствии с документом об оценке.
*	 В случае низкой температуры базового материала 

и при большой глубине анкеровки инъецирование 
может занимать до 8 мин. Для обеспечения 
необходимой прочности на сдвиг при использо-
вании технологии HIT-Punching максимальная 
толщина конструкционного элемента составляет 
h < 1100 мм.

**	Для защиты имеющейся арматуры от коррозии 
заглубленный участок/область анкеровки следует 
заделать/заполнить подходящим высокопрочным 
строительным раствором.

[BG Предупреждение: Риск от повреждане на арма-
турата на конструкцията при диамантено пробиване. 
Проверете разположението на арматурата в чертежи-
те на сградата и потвърдете със сканиране на арма-
турата. Използвайте диамантено пробиване само след 
като се уверите, че няма да отрежете никаква част от 
арматурата на конструкцията. Имайте предвид, че дъл-
бочината на диамантеното пробиване е с 10 mm по-го-
ляма от изискваната дълбочина на анкериране lsw. Про-
верете извадената ядка за отрязана арматура и ако е 
необходимо, информирайте проектанта/инженера. 
Преди инсталиране винаги прочитайте и се уверете, 
че разбирате инструкциите за всички използвани изде-
лия. Неспазването на тези инструкции може да доведе 
до сериозни инциденти, някои от които биха довели до 
нараняване или смърт. Hilti не поема отговорност за 
повреди на структурата на сградата или други щети/
наранявания, причинени от това. 
Дълбочината на анкериране lsw трябва да бъде опре-
делена от строителен инженер на базата на проект, 
изготвен в съответствие с документа за оценка.
*	 При ниски температури на материала на основата 

и дълбоко анкериране инжектирането може да 
отнеме до 8 минути. За укрепване на среза при HIT 
пробиване максималната дебелина на конструкция-
та е h < 1100 mm.

**	Процепът/вдлъбнатият участък трябва да се запъл-
ни с подходящ подсилен хоросан или фугираща 
смес, за да е сигурно, че съществуващата арматура 
ще бъде предпазена от корозия.

[RO Avertizare: Risc de deteriorare a armăturii structurale 
prin carotarea cu diamant. Verificați poziția armăturii în pla-
nurile clădirii și confirmați-o cu ajutorul scanării armăturii. 
Utilizați carotarea cu diamant numai dacă sunteți sigur că 
nu veți tăia nicio armătură structurală. Rețineți că adânci-
mea de forare cu diamant este cu 10 mm mai mare decât 
adâncimea de încastrare necesară lsw. Verificați dacă mie-
zul forat prezintă urme de tăieturi de armătură și informați 
proiectantul/inginerul, dacă este necesar. Citiți și aprofun-
dați întotdeauna instrucțiunile tuturor produselor utilizate 
înainte de instalare. Nerespectarea acestor instrucțiuni 
poate duce la incidente grave, care pot provoca vătămări 
corporale sau accidente mortale. Hilti nu își asumă nicio 
răspundere pentru daunele structurale ale clădirii sau alte 
daune/vătămări cauzate de aceasta. 
Adâncimea de încastrare lsw va fi stabilită de inginerul 
structural responsabil pe baza proiectului realizat în con-
formitate cu documentul de evaluare.
*	 La temperaturi scăzute ale materialului de bază și la 

încastrare profundă, injectarea poate dura până la 8 
minute. Pentru consolidarea prin forfecare HIT-Pun-
ching, grosimea maximă a elementului este h < 1100 
mm.

**	Fanta/zona adâncită trebuie umplută cu mortar sau 
chit adecvat, de înaltă rezistență, pentru a asigura 
protecția armăturii existente împotriva coroziunii.

[EL Προειδοποίηση: Κίνδυνος ζημιάς δομικών ράβδων 
οπλισμού κατά τη διάτρηση με διαμάντι. Ελέγξτε τη θέση 
της ράβδου οπλισμού στα σχέδια του κτιρίου και επιβε-
βαιώστε με σάρωση ράβδων οπλισμού. Χρησιμοποιήστε 
διάτρηση με διαμάντι μόνο εάν έχετε βεβαιωθεί ότι δεν θα 
κόψετε καμία δομική ράβδο οπλισμού. Λάβετε υπόψη ότι 
το βάθος διάτρησης με διαμάντι είναι 10 mm μεγαλύτερο 
από το απαραίτητο βάθος τοποθέτησης lsw. Ελέγξτε τον 
πυρήνα που έχετε αφαιρέσει για υπολείμματα κομμένης 
ράβδου οπλισμού και ενημερώστε τον κατασκευαστή/
μηχανικό εφόσον απαιτείται. Διαβάζετε πάντα και κατα-
νοείτε τις οδηγίες όλων των προϊόντων που χρησιμοποιείτε 
πριν την έναρξη της εργασίας. Η παράβλεψη αυτών των 
οδηγιών μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα σοβαρές συνέπει-
ες, προκαλώντας τραυματισμούς έως και θάνατο. Η Hilti 
δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη για δομικές ζημιές στο 
κτίριο ή άλλες σωματικές βλάβες ή υλικές ζημιές που θα 
προκύψουν εξαιτίας αυτού. 
Το βάθος τοποθέτησης lsw ορίζεται από τον υπεύθυνο 
μηχανικό με βάση το σχέδιο που ορίστηκε σύμφωνα με το 
έγγραφο αξιολόγησης.
*	 Σε χαμηλές θερμοκρασίες υποστρώματος και βαθιά 

τοποθέτηση, η έγχυση μπορεί να διαρκέσει έως και 8 
λεπτά. Το μέγιστο πάχος δομικού στοιχείου για την 
ενίσχυση της αντοχής σε διάτμηση με HIT-Punching 
είναι h < 1100 mm.

**	Η ανοιγμένη εσοχή/περιοχή θα πρέπει να γεμίζεται με 
κατάλληλο κονίαμα υψηλής αντοχής ή ρευστοκονίαμα 
για να εξασφαλιστεί ότι ο υπάρχων οπλισμός προστα-
τεύεται από διάβρωση.

[TR Uyarı: Elmaslı karot alma işlemi nedeniyle inşaat 
demirlerinin hasar görme riski. Yapının teknik resimlerin-
de inşaat demirlerinin yerini kontrol edin ve inşaat demiri 
taramasıyla teyit edin. Elmaslı karot makinesini sadece 
inşaat demirlerinin kesilmeyeceğinden emin olduğunuz 
durumlarda kullanın. Elmaslı delme derinliğinin gereken 
gömme derinliğinden (lsw) 10 mm daha fazla olduğunu 
unutmayın. Delinmiş numunede inşaat demiri kesimi olup 
olmadığını kontrol edin ve gerekirse proje sorumlusunu/
mühendisi bilgilendirin. Montaj işleminden önce kullanılan 
tüm ürünlerin talimatlarını mutlaka okuyun ve anlayın. Bu 
talimatlara uyulmaması, ciddi kazalara neden olabilir ve 
yaralanma veya ölüme yol açabilir. Hilti, binadaki yapısal 
hasarlar veya bunun sonucunda meydana gelen diğer 
hasar/yaralanmalar konusunda sorumluluk kabul etmez. 
Gömme derinliği (lsw), değerlendirme dokümanına uygun 
olarak yapılan tasarıma göre sorumlu yapı mühendisi ta-
rafından verilmelidir.
*	 Düşük temel malzeme sıcaklıklarında ve derin gömme 

derinliklerinde, enjeksiyon 8 dakikaya kadar sürebilir. 
HIT-Zımbalama etkisine karşı güçlendirme için 
maksimum eleman kalınlığı  
h < 1100 mm'dir.

**	Gömme yuva/alan, mevcut donatıların korozyona karşı 
korunmasını sağlamak için uygun yüksek mukavemetli 
harç veya derz dolgu malzemesi ile doldurulmalıdır.

تحذير: خطر تعرض حديد التسليح الهيكلي 
للضرر عن طريق الحفر الماسي. تحقق من 
موقع حديد التسليح في رسومات المبنى 

وتأكد من ذلك من خلال إجراء مسح ضوئي 
لحديد التسليح. اقنصر على استخدام الحفر 
الماسي إذا كنت متأكدًًا من عدم قطع أي 
حديد تسليح هيكلي. يُرُاعى أن عمق الثقب 

الماسي أكبر بمقدار 10 مم من عمق الإدخال 
المطلوب lsw. افحص التجويف الذي تم حفره 

من حيث وجود قطع في حديد التسليح وأبلغ 
المصمم/المهندس إذا لزم الأمر. احرص دائمًًا 

على قراءة واستيعاب التعليمات الخاصة بجميع 
المنتجات المُُستخدمة قبل التركيب. عدم اتباع 
هذه التعليمات قد يؤدي إلى وقوع حوادث 

خطيرة، مما قد يتسبب في حدوث إصابة 
أولوفاة. ولن تتحمل شركة Hilti أي مسؤولية 

عن الأضرار الهيكلية للمبنى أو غيرها من 
الأضرار/الإصابات الناجمة عنه. 

يجب تحديد عمق الإدخال lsw بواسطة مهندس 
إنشاءات مسؤول اعتمادًًا على التصميم المنفذ 

وفق مستند التقييم.
في درجات الحرارة المنخفضة للمواد  	*

الأساسية والغرز العميق، يمكن أن تستغرق 
عملية الحقن ما يصل إلى 8 دقائق. الحد 

الأقصى لسُُمك الطبقة اللازمة لتقوية القص 
المثقوب بنظام HIT يبلغ h  > 1100 مم.

ينبغي ملء الفتحة/المنطقة المنخفضة بملاط  	**
أو مادة ملء عالية المقاومة مناسبة، لضمان 

حماية حديد التسليح الموجود من التآكل.

[JA 警告：ダイヤモンドコアリング作業によ
り、構造鉄筋を損傷する恐れがあります。作
業前に、建物の図面で鉄筋の位置を確認する
とともに、必ず鉄筋探査（鉄筋スキャン）を
実施して実際の位置を確認してください。構
造鉄筋を切断しないことが確実である場合に
のみ、ダイヤモンドコアリングを実施してく
ださい。ダイヤモンドコアリングの穿孔深さ
は、必要な埋込み深さ lsw より 10 mm 深くなる
ことに注意してください。穿孔後は、抜き取
ったコアを確認し、鉄筋が切断されていない
か点検してください。必要に応じて、設計者
または構造エンジニアに連絡してください。
設置前に、使用するすべての製品の取扱説明
書を必ず読み、内容を十分に理解してくださ
い。これらの指示に従わない場合、重大な事
故が発生し、負傷または死亡に至る恐れがあ
ります。Hilti は、本作業に起因する建物の構造
的損傷、ならびにそれに関連して発生したそ
の他の損害または人身事故について、一切の
責任を負いません。
埋込み深さ lsw は、評価文書に基づいて実施さ
れた設計に従い、責任を有する構造エンジニ
アが指定するものとします。
*	 母材温度が低く、かつ埋込み深さが深い場

合、注入には最大 8 分かかることがありま
す。HIT パンチングせん断補強の場合、部材
の最大厚さは h < 1100 mm です。

**	既存の鉄筋を腐食から保護するため、凹部
の溝／領域は、適切な高強度モルタルまた
はグラウトで充填してください。

[KO 경고: 다이아몬드 코어링 작업으로 인해 구
조용 철근이 손상될 위험이 있습니다. 건물 도
면에서 철근 위치를 확인하고 철근 스캐닝을 
통해 재확인하십시오. 구조용 철근을 절단하
지 않는다고 확신하는 경우에만 다이아몬드 
코어링을 사용하십시오. 다이아몬드 드릴링 
깊이는 필요한 정착 깊이 lsw보다 10 mm 더 깊
다는 점에 유의하십시오. 드릴링 후 제거된 코
어를 확인하여 철근 절단 여부를 점검하고, 필
요 시 설계자/기술자에게 통보하십시오. 설치 
전에 사용되는 모든 제품의 지침을 반드시 읽
고 숙지하십시오. 이러한 지침을 준수하지 않
으면 심각한 사고가 발생하여 부상 또는 사망
으로 이어질 수 있습니다. Hilti는 이로 인해 발
생하는 건물의 구조적 손상 또는 기타 손상/부
상에 대해 어떠한 책임도 지지 않습니다. 

정착 깊이 lsw는 평가 문서에 따라 수행된 설계를 
기반으로 담당 구조 기술자가 지정해야 합니다.
*	 모재의 온도가 낮고 정착 깊이가 깊은 경우 

주입 작업에 최대 8분이 소요될 수 있습니다. 
HIT-Punching 전단 보강의 경우 최대 부재 두께
는 h < 1100 mm입니다.

**	기존 철근을 부식으로부터 보호하기 위해 홈
이 파인 슬롯/영역을 적합한 고강도 모르타르 
또는 그라우트로 채워야 합니다.

[ZH 警告：鑽石鑽孔導致結構鋼筋損壞的風
險。檢查建築圖中的鋼筋位置並使用鋼筋掃描
確認。只有在確認不會切割到結構鋼筋時才能
使用鑽石鑽孔機。請注意，鑽石鑽孔深度會比
要求的埋入深度lsw深10 mm。檢查取出的部分
是否有任何切下的鋼筋，並在需要時通知設計
師／工程師。安裝前請務必詳讀並瞭解所有使
用產品的操作說明。未能遵守以下說明可能會
造成嚴重的意外，進而導致人員受傷或甚至死
亡。Hilti對任何建築物的結構損壞或因其造成的
其他損壞／傷害槪不負責。
埋入深度lsw應由負責的結構工程師根據評估文
件而完成的設計所得出。
*	 在低基材溫度及深度埋入時，注射需要最長

8分鐘。針對HIT-Punching剪力強化構件的最大
厚度為h < 1100 mm。

**	凹槽／區域應填充適當的高強度植筋劑或水
泥漿，以確保現有鋼筋免不會受到腐蝕。

[CN 警告：金刚石取芯存在损坏结构钢筋的风
险。请查阅建筑图纸中的钢筋位置，并通过钢
筋扫描数据进行确认。仅在确定不会切断任何
结构钢筋的情况下，方可使用金刚石取芯。请
注意，金刚石钻孔深度比所需埋入深度 lsw 深 
10 mm。请检查钻取的岩芯中是否有钢筋被切
断；如需要，通知设计人员/工程师。安装前务
必阅读并理解所用产品的使用说明。不遵守使
用说明会导致严重事故，甚至造成人员受伤或
死亡。Hilti 对建筑物结构损坏或其他由此造成的
损害/伤害不承担任何责任。
埋入深度 lsw 应由相关结构工程师基于根据评估
文件完成的设计确定。
*	 在基材温度较低且埋入深度较大的情况

下，灌浆过程最多需要 8 分钟时间。如果
使用 HIT 冲切加固套件，最大构件厚度为 
h < 1100 mm。

**	凹陷的槽口/区域应填充合适的高强度砂浆或
灌浆料，确保现有钢筋免受腐蚀。

[VI Cảnh báo: Nguy cơ làm hỏng cốt thép kết cấu do 
khoan lấy lõi bằng mũi kim cương. Kiểm tra vị trí cốt 
thép trong bản vẽ công trình và xác nhận bằng việc 
quét cốt thép. Chỉ sử dụng khoan lấy lõi bằng mũi kim 
cương nếu chắc chắn không cắt vào bất kỳ cốt thép kết 
cấu nào. Lưu ý rằng độ sâu khoan bằng phương pháp 
khoan kim cương sâu hơn 10 mm so với độ sâu cấy yêu 
cầu lsw. Kiểm tra lõi khoan đã lấy ra để phát hiện bất kỳ 
cốt thép nào bị cắt và thông báo cho người thiết kế/kỹ 
sư nếu cần. Luôn đọc và hiểu hướng dẫn của tất cả sản 
phẩm được sử dụng trước khi lắp đặt. Việc không tuân 
thủ các hướng dẫn này có thể dẫn đến sự cố nghiêm 
trọng, có khả năng gây thương tích hoặc tử vong. Hilti 
sẽ không chịu bất kỳ trách nhiệm nào đối với hư hại 
kết cấu của công trình hoặc các thiệt hại/chấn thương 
khác do điều đó gây ra. 
Độ sâu cấy lsw sẽ do kỹ sư kết cấu chịu trách nhiệm quy 
định dựa trên thiết kế thực hiện theo tài liệu đánh giá.
*	 Trong điều kiện nhiệt độ vật liệu nền thấp và chôn 

sâu, quá trình bơm vữa có thể kéo dài đến 8 phút. 
Đối với gia cường chống cắt theo dạng xuyên 
thủng (HIT-Punching), độ dày tối đa của phần tử là 
h < 1100 mm.

**	 Khe/điểm lõm phải được lấp đầy bằng vữa hoặc 
chất trám có cường độ cao phù hợp để đảm bảo 
rằng cốt thép hiện hữu được bảo vệ khỏi bị ăn mòn.

[TH คำำ�เตือืน: มีีความเสี่่�ยงที่่�จะทำำ�ให้้เหล็ก็เสริมิ
โครงสร้างเกิิดความเสีียหายจากการเจาะคอร์์ริ่่�งด้้วย
ดอกเพชร ตรวจสอบตำำ�แหน่่งของเหล็ก็เสริมิดังักล่่าวใน
แบบอาคารและยืนืยันัด้วยการสแกนหาเหล็ก็เสริมิ ใช้้
การเจาะคอร์์ริ่่�งด้้วยดอกเพชรเฉพาะเมื่่�อมั่่�นใจว่่าจะไม่่
ตัดัโดนเหล็ก็เสริมิโครงสร้างเท่่านั้้�น โดยต้้องตระหนักัว่่า
ความลึกึในการเจาะด้้วยดอกเพชรจะลึึกกว่่าความลึกึฝััง
ยึดึ (lsw) ที่่�ต้้องการอยู่่� 10 มม. ให้้ตรวจสอบแกนคอนกรีีต
ที่่�เจาะออกมาว่่ามีีการตัดัโดนเหล็ก็เสริมิหรือืไม่่ และหาก
พบให้้แจ้้งผู้้�ออกแบบ/วิศิวกรที่่�เกี่่�ยวข้้องทันัที ี ต้้องอ่่าน
และทำำ�ความเข้้าใจคำำ�แนะนำำ�การใช้้งานของผลิิตภััณฑ์์
ทั้้�งหมดก่่อนการติดิตั้้�งเสมอ การไม่่ปฏิบิัตัิติามคำำ�แนะนำำ�
อาจก่่อให้้เกิิดเหตุรุ้้ายแรง ซึ่่�งอาจนำำ�ไปสู่่�การบาดเจ็บ็
หรือืเสียีชีีวิติได้้ ทั้้�งนี้้� Hilti จะไม่่รัับผิิดชอบต่่อความเสียี
หายของโครงสร้างอาคาร หรือืความเสียีหาย/การบาด
เจ็็บอื่่�นใดท่ี่�เกิิดขึ้้�นจากการไม่่ปฏิิบััติิตามคำำ�แนะนำำ�ดัง
กล่่าว 
ความลึกึฝัังยึดึ (lsw) ต้้องกำำ�หนดโดยวิศิวกรโครงสร้าง
ผู้้�รับัผิิดชอบโดยอ้้างอิิงการออกแบบท่ี่�เป็็นไปตาม
เอกสารการประเมินิ
*	 ในกรณีที่่�อุณุหภููมิของวััสดุฐุานต่ำำ��และมีีความลึกึฝััง

ยึดึมาก การฉีดีอาจต้้องใช้้เวลานานถึึง 8 นาที ีสำำ�หรับั
งานเสริมิกำำ�ลังัรับัแรงเฉือืนแบบเจาะทะลุ ุความหนา
สููงสุดุของชิ้้�นส่วนต้องเป็็น h < 1100 มม.

**	ร่องหรือืบริเิวณที่่�เซาะเว้้าจะต้้องอุดุด้้วยปููนมอร์์ตาร์์
หรือืเกร้้าท์์กำำ�ลังัสููงที่่�เหมาะสม เพื่่�อให้้แน่่ใจว่่าเหล็ก็
เสริมิเดิมิที่่�มีีอยู่่�ได้้รัับการป้องกัันการกัดักร่่อน

|MS  Amaran: Risiko merosakkan tetulang struktur akibat 
penerasan berlian. Periksa lokasi tetulang dalam lukisan 
bangunan dan buat pengesahan melalui pengimbasan 
tetulang. Hanya gunakan penerasan berlian jika dipas-
tikan tiada tetulang struktur yang akan terpotong. Harap 
maklum bahawa kedalaman penggerudian berlian adalah 
10 mm lebih dalam daripada kedalaman penanaman yang 
diperlukan lsw. Periksa teras yang telah digerudi bagi me-
mastikan tiada tetulang yang terpotong dan maklumkan 
kepada pereka bentuk/jurutera jika perlu. Sentiasa baca 
dan fahami arahan bagi semua produk yang digunakan 
sebelum pemasangan. Kegagalan mematuhi arahan ini 
boleh mengakibatkan kejadian serius, yang berpotensi 
menyebabkan kecederaan atau kematian. Hilti tidak ber-
tanggungjawab terhadap kerosakan struktur bangunan 
atau kerosakan/kecederaan lain yang mungkin berlaku 
akibat penggunaannya. 
Kedalaman penanaman lsw hendaklah ditentukan oleh 
jurutera struktur yang bertanggungjawab berdasarkan 
reka bentuk yang dibuat mengikut dokumen penilaian.
*	 Apabila bahan asas bersuhu rendah dan kedalaman 

penanaman tinggi, suntikan boleh mengambil masa 
sehingga 8 minit. Untuk penguatan geseran tusukan 
menggunakan  
HIT-Punching, ketebalan anggota maksimum ialah 
h < 1100 mm.

**	Rongga/ruang lekuk hendaklah diisi dengan mortar 
atau cor berkekuatan tinggi yang sesuai bagi memasti-
kan tetulang sedia ada dilindungi daripada kakisan.

[AR
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P 8000 D

1400 ml / 47.3 fl.  oz
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⅔
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HIT-RB: lsw > 20 × d
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lsw: < 250 mm
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troughen [s] = lsw /10

trest [s] = hrest /10
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13.1a 13.1b 13.2a 13.2b

HIT-Shear & HIT-Punching shear strengthening
One-sided installation

HAS(-U)
M12 M16 M20 M24

d [mm] 12 16 20 24​
d0 [mm] 14 18 22 28​
HDE 500 lsw ≤ 1800 
P 8000 D lsw ≥ 1800
HIT-OHC OHC1 OHC2
HIT-RB 14 18 22 28
HIT-SZ 14 18 22 28
Filling set M12 M16 M20 M24
Tinst [Nm] ≤ 40 ≤ 80 ≤ 150 ≤ 200

AT-System
SIW4-A22

+ SI-AT
SIW6-A22 + SI-AT

⌀ d0
[mm]

SPX-T  
Abrasive

SP(X)-H / SP(X)-L Abrasive
SPX-L Hand held

TE-YRT

14

18 18

22 22

28 28
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HIT-RB: lds > 20 × d

PS 300 / PS 1000
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HDE

330 ml / 11.1 fl.  oz: 3× | 18 ml
500 ml / 16.9 fl.  oz: 4× | 24 ml

PS 300
PS 1000

d1

¼-½

¼-½

d

HIT-OHC

HIT-RE 500 V4

HIT-RE 500 V4

2

3

1

3 3

1

11

4 5

6 7

109

14

12 13

14

15 15

16 16

15 15

109

8

13

11

12

13

14 14

2

4

5 6 7

8

troughen [s] = h [mm] /10

HIT-Shear & HIT-Punching shear strengthening
Through bolting installation

HAS(-U)
M12 M16 M20 M24

d [mm] 12 16 20 24​
d0 [mm] 14 18 22 28​
d1 [mm] 12 16 20 24
lds [mm] h – 60 mm

h [mm] HDE 500
15 … 40°C

≤ 600 ≤ 700 ≤ 800 ≤ 1800*

h [mm] P8000D
5 … 40°C

≤ 600 ≤ 700 ≤ 800 ≤ 2200*
HIT-RB 14 18 22 28
HIT-SZ 14 18 22 28
HIT-SW M12 M16 M20 M24
Tinst [Nm] 10 – 20 10 – 30 10 – 40 10 – 50

AT-System
SIW4-A22

+ SI-AT
SIW6-A22 + SI-AT

⌀ d0
[mm]

SPX-T 
Abrasive

SP(X)-H / SP(X)-L Abrasive
SPX-L Hand held

TE-YRT

14

18 18

22 22

28 28

* 3
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PS 300
PS 1000

PS 300
PS 1000

TE-CD
TE-YD

VC

P 8000 D

1400 ml / 47.3 fl.  oz

35
 m

m

⌀ 50 mm

HDE/HDM

330 ml / 11.1 fl.  oz: 3× | 18 ml
500 ml / 16.9 fl.  oz: 4× | 24 ml

HIT-RE 
500 V4

~⅔

~⅔

HI
T-V

L

twork

HIT-OHW

tcure

tcure

twork

twork

twork

HIT-RE 500 V4

twork

HIT-RE 500 V4

tcure

twork

HIT-RE 500 V4

twork

HIT-RE 500 V4

⅔

HIT-VL 

⅔

HIT-VL 

P 8000 D

1400 ml / 47.3 fl.  oz

35
 m

m

⌀ 50 mm

HDE/HDM

330 ml / 11.1 fl.  oz: 3× | 18 ml
500 ml / 16.9 fl.  oz: 4× | 24 ml

HIT-RE 
500 V4

~⅔
HI

T-V
L

~⅔

d

HIT-OHC

d

HIT-OHC
HI

T-R
E 

50
0 V

4

twork
HI

T-R
E 

50
0 V

4
twork

twork

HIT-OHW

tcure

HIT-SW

¼-½
**

**

Tinst

HIT-SW

¼-½

HIT-RE 500 V4

Tinst

hef

lsw

d
dr

hef

lsw

d0
cres

h

hr
×

crhn

TE-Y GB
+

TE-Y BT

hef

d0

10mm

lsw

2×≥2×
6 bar / 
90 psi

≥2×
6 bar / 
90 psi

2×

×hr < crHIT-RB: lsw > 20 × d

2×2×

6 b
ar 

/ 9
0 p

si

2×2×

6 b
ar 

/ 9
0 p

si

2×
TE-Y
GB

TE-Y BT

HIT-RE 500 V4

≥2×

6 bar / 
90 psi

2×

TE-YRT

hef

troughen hrest

trest

2

3

2 1

3 4

9 9

10 10

3

lsw: < 250 mm lsw: > 250 mm

1

11 11 11

10 10

11

12 12

12

15 16

18 19

17

14 15

17 18 19

20

16

14.3

13.3

14.2

13.2

14.1

14.414.3 14.5 14.5

13.1

13.4

13.3

13.2a

14.2a 14.2b

13.1a

14.1a 14.1b

13.1b

13.2b

13.5

11

lsw: < 250 mm

12 13 12 1213

13

lsw: > 250 mm

6 7 8 9

4 5 6 7 8

troughen [s] = hef/10

trest [s] = hrest /10

hrest
hrest

4.1 4.2
4.3

HIT-Shear & HIT-Punching shear strengthening
Recessed installation

HAS(-U)
M12 M16 M20 M24

d0 [mm] 14 18 22 28​
hn [mm] 23 29 35 40
dr [mm] 70 70 70 85
HIT-OHC OHC1 OHC2
HIT-RB 14 18 22 28
HIT-SZ 14 18 22 28
HIT-SW M12 M16 M20 M24
Tinst [Nm] 10 – 20 10 – 30 10 – 40 10 – 50

AT-System
SIW4-A22

+ SI-AT
SIW6-A22 + SI-AT

⌀ d0
[mm]

SPX-T 
Abrasive

SP(X)-H / SP(X)-L Abrasive
SPX-L Hand held

TE-YRT

14

18 18

22 22

28 28

** 3


